PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1. Stylesheet Version v1				EPAS ID:	PAT2638772		
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
			lame	Execution Date			
BBJ TOOLS, INC.				06/20/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name: NOV WORLDWIDE C			.V.				
Street Address:	NIJVERHEIDSWEG 45						
City:	AP ETTEN-LEUR						
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS						
Postal Code:	4879						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 12878		12878	51				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (713)238-8008 Phone: 713-238-8000							
Fax Number: (713)238-8008							
Phone: 713-238-8000							
Email: eskaggs@conleyrose.com							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. S Correspondent Name: THADDEUS J. FALESKI							
Address Line 1: 1001 MCKINNEY, SUITE 1800							
Address Line 1: 1001 MCKINNEY, SUITE 1800 5 Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002 1							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1814-76705				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			THADDEUS J. FALESKI				
Signature:			/Thaddeus J. Faleski/				
Date:			12/05/2013				
Total Attachments: 3 source=1814-76705 Executed Assignment (NOV Worldwide)#page1.tif source=1814-76705 Executed Assignment (NOV Worldwide)#page2.tif source=1814-76705 Executed Assignment (NOV Worldwide)#page3.tif							

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY FROM BBJ TOOLS INC. TO NOV Worldwide C.V.

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Assignment") is made as of this 20th day of June, 2013, by and between **BBJ Tools Inc.**, an Alberta corporation (hereafter, "Assignor"), and **NOV Worldwide C.V.**, a Netherlands limited partnership (hereafter, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, **Assignor** is the owner of those certain Intellectual Property and Intellectual Property rights identified herein;

WHEREAS, this Assignment is made as part of, pursuant to, and in consideration of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement among **Assignor**, Assignor's named Shareholders, and **Assignee**; and

WHEREAS, **Assignee** is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to, and possession of, the certain Intellectual Property and Intellectual Property rights identified herein.

Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignor** does hereby assign, transfer, and convey to **Assignee**, the Assignor's entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to, and possession and use of (including, but not limited to, the right to sue for past, present, and future damages due to infringement): (i) the following patent applications; (ii) the inventions claimed in said patent applications; and (iii) all other applications, patents, registrations and certificates that claim priority directly to one or more of said patent applications:

Application Number	Filing Date
US 12/878551	09-Sep-2010
EP 2260172 / 09720006.7	13-Mar-2009
CA 2717484	13-Mar-2009
CA 2714704	09-Sep-2010

Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to, and possession and use of the know-how and copyrights to written materials to the extent related to the foregoing patent applications, and each application or registration therefor.

This Assignment includes all rights that would be enjoyed and all obligations that would be suffered by **Assignor** if this transfer and assignment had not been made, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for past, present, and future damages arising from infringement of these rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes and directs the appropriate governmental officials to issue any and all such patent or other intellectual property right assigned hereunder to **Assignee**, as the owner of the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the same.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon reasonable request:

- (i) make, execute, and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, including further applications, papers, affidavits, power of attorney, assignments, and other documents, and do all lawful acts and things, which, in the reasonable opinion of counsel for Assignee, may be required or necessary to more effectively to secure to and vest in Assignee, its successors, and permitted assigns the rights transferred hereunder; and
- sign any applications for reissue, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, counterpart, renewal, reexamination, substitute, or extension of said right transferred hereunder or any resulting patent or related property right.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request communicate to the Assignee, or legal representatives, any facts relating to the aforesaid inventions known to it, and, in exchange for reasonable compensation for necessary travel and related expenses, will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, mediation, arbitration, or other proceeding when requested to do so.

For purposes of this Assignment, the term "Intellectual Property" has the meaning expressly set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have hereunto set their hand and seal.

BBJ Tools Inc. Signature Name

10612

Date of Execution

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Brown Correct, known to me, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Alberta, to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 20th day of June, 2013.

[NOTARY STAMP]

Sebastien A. Gittens Barrister & Solicitor

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 031725 FRAME: 0763 NOV Worldwide C.V. Represented by its general partner NOV GEO GP LLC

Signature

<u>Dan Molinaro</u> Name

Vice President and Treasurer Title

20 2013

Date of Execution

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY OF Harris County

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **DAN MOLINARO**, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 20th day of June, 2013.

[NOTARY STAMP]



Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 12/05/2013